

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA



IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

WA No. 790 of 2025

Between:

1. Andhra Pradesh Trade Promotion Corporation Ltd, Formerly APSTC an undertaking of Government of Andhra Pradesh Rep by its Board of Directors, Admin Office Prasanth House, 1st Floor, Gundala Eluru Road Vijayawada, Krishna District, Now at Industrial Park, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
2. The Vice Chairman and Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh Trade Promotion Corporation Ltd An undertaking of Government of Andhra Pradesh Admin Office Prasanth House 1st Floor Gundala, Eluru Road, Vijayawada, Krishna District, Now at Industrial Park, Mangalagiri, Guntur District

...Appellants/Petitioners/Respondents 2 and 3

(Petitioner in WA 790 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. C Narasimha Rao, S/o Late C Krishna Murthy, Aged about 65 years, R/o Plot No 30, S S Villas Door No 1150/1/30, Markandeya Nagar, Kapra, Hyderabad, Telangana.

Respondent/Writ Petitioner

2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Department of Industries and Commerce, 2nd Block, Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi Guntur District.

...Respondent/Respondent No.1
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order of Learned Single Judge passed in WP.No.10269 of 2019 dated: 14-10- 2024, Pending disposal of WA No. 790 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated.09.09.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI RAMAKRISHNA PATIVADA Advocate for the Petitioners, and of SRI GHANTA SRIDHAR, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, and of GP FOR INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE, for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Post the matter on 11.11.2025.

Interim order granted by this Court on 09.09.2025 shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

For ,

**SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. RAMAKRISHNA PATIVADA Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI. GHANTA SRIDHAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. Two spare copies

PSR

HIGH COURT

**DEV,J &
AHHS,J**

DATED:14.10.2025.

NOTE: Post the matter on 11.11.2025.

ORDER

**IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
WA No. 790 of 2025**

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

